PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

BOROUGH OF DARTFORD

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Thermal Insulation and Flue Pipes

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Dartford intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(018)

Thomas Armstrong, Town Clerk.

URBAN DISTRICT OF SEVENOAKS

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Sevenoaks intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

A. F. E. Davis, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent. (214)

URBAN DISTRICT OF BERKHAMSTED

Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Berkhamsted intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for Confirmation of Building Byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(368)

D. T. Thorne, Clerk of the Council.

SEDGLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL The Urban District of Sedgley Smoke Control Order (No. 3) 1961

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Sedgley in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 15th day of May 1961, made an Order entitled The Urban District of Sedgley Smoke Control Order (No. 3) 1961, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.
- 3. If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before 1st April 1962, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.
- 4. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Council at The Council House, High Holborn, Sedgley, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from 29th day of May 1961.
- 5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

Land comprising the Stickley Lane (No. 2) Housing Estate of the Urban District of Sedgley and the whole of the following streets:

Abberley Road, Clee Hill Road, Colwall Road, Enville Road respectively, and Furlong Walk from its junction with the unmade road (also known as Furlong Walk) to its junction with Malvern View Road and Malvern View Road from its junction with Brookdale and its junction with Colwall Road.

K. R. F. Newton, Clerk and Solicitor to the Council.

The Council House, Sedgley. 15th May 1961. (203)

SEDGLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Urban District of Sedgley Smoke Control Order (No. 4) 1961

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Sedgley in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 15th day of May 1961, made an Order entitled The Urban District of Sedgley (No. 4) Smoke Control Order, 1961, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.
- 3. If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before 1st April 1962, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.
- 4. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Council at The Council House, High Holborn, Sedgley, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from 29th day of May 1961.
- 5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

Land comprising the Cinder Road Housing Estate of the Urban District of Sedgley being bounded on the north west and south west sides by Brookbank Road, on the south east side by Cinder Road and on the north east side by the north eastern boundary of the drive to the Council's garage site and on the east side by a footpath running between Nos. 42 and 44 Cinder Road, Lower Gornal.

K. R. F. Newton, Clerk and Solicitor to the Council.

The Council House, Sedgley. 15th May 1961. (204)

SEDGLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Urban District of Sedgley Smoke Control Order (No. 5) 1961

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Sedgley in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 15th day of May 1961, made an Order entitled The Urban District of Sedgley (No. 5) Smoke Control Order, 1961, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised